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Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1 know, Sir, whether these services were suspended on account of any political reasons and, if so, why the reguraption of these services is being contemplated when the political situation still remains unsolved?

Sarmi RAJ BAHADUR: It is true that they were suspended on account of some political reasons. 1 have not 9aid that it is contemplaied to resume them without any let or hindrance, buf the present situation has arisen because of the Dock Workers’ Federation having taken a decision to lirt the boycott, and about that also I have just informed the House tnay the Dock Workers’ Federation have informally told us that they are going
%0 reconsider their decision. These applications have been made they have got fo be considered. 1 have enly said that these applications are under consideration.

Sert JASWANT SINGH: I would like to know whether these services were suspended wunder the instrue-
tions of the Government and whether their resumption would be welcomed by the Government.

Sarr RAJ BAHADUR: I have not said that they were suspended under the instructions of the Government;
they were suspended more or less as a result of the boycott of the workers of the shipping companies who operated these services to Goa.

Swr1t FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: The hon. Minister has stated that they were suspended on account of some political reasons. May I know whe-~
ther the Government of India has not got its own opinion and policy about this matter?

"Serr RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, that question shall have to be asked of the Ministry of External Affairs.
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+[OWLS FOR ERADICATING RAT MENACE

*40. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Foop and AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has seen the report published in the Delhi Edition of the Times of India, dated the 12th March, 1960, according to which the Government of Uttar Pradesh were using owls for eradicating the rat menace;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether Government propose to experimeni{ upon this method and to recommend it for other rat-infested areas in the country?]
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AGRICULTURE (Sert M. V.
KRISHNAPPA): (a) Yes,

(b) It would depend on the results of the experiments at present being carried out in U.P.]
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SHRIMATI T.
RAMAMURTI: Owls are supposed to be creatures of bad omen. Are the public of Uttar Pradesh agreeable to the introduction of owls for killing rats? |

Sert M. V. KRISHNAPPA: That 1s not a Central Government scheme; 1t 1 under the U.P. Government, and that too not wunder the Agriculture Ministry. It is under the P.W.D. oI the U.P. Government. There is some dam near Lalitpur—the Mata Tila dam—where the rat population seems to have multiplied and which is destroying that dam. 3o, they are trying this owl experiment under the P.W.D.

Sar1 S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, wha: the effective method of eradi«
cating this rat menace is?

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: Well,
Sir, this rat problem is a universal proﬁ)lem. There are about six poisons to be given to rats, and I am prepared to give those poisons to the hon.
Member if he writes to me about it.
They have proved to be very effective.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU
RAMAMURTI: Is the rat manace only outside or is it also inside the dwelling places? Are owls to be reared as domestic pets?

Surr M. V. KRISHNAPPA: Sir, there are many rats in the houses and also outside. It is said that the population of rats is almost eight times that of human beings in India, and we do not want to encourage these owls to be domesticated for the killing of rats in the houses because owls are congidered to be the most inauspicious creatures.

SHrRr R. P. N. SINHA: Is it a fact that the population of owls is larger in Uttar Pradesh than in any other State of India?

Sart M. V. KRISHNAPPA: It looks like that because we have already normal methods ot dealing with rats.
Cats were domesticated long ago in order to check the rat menace. Now, the latest method we have invented is these six poisons. In addition to that, the U.P. Government has gone in for another remedy. That means they have more rat menace in U.P. than in any other part of India.

Surt JAI NARAIN VYAS: Is the hon. Minister aware that there is @& community in Bihar which lives on rats?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: We are getting away from the question. Next question.
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